オ	第七条	第六条	第五条	第四条	第三条	第二条	第 一 条	前文	B									(略称)
オゾン層破壊物質議定書	資料の提出	規制措置の評価及び再検討	開発途上国の特別な事情	非締約国との貿易の規制	規制値の算定	規制措置	定義	文	次 ページ	昭和六十四年(一月)(一日)我が国について効力発:	(条約第九号及び外務省告示第六)	昭和六十三年十二月二十七日(公布及び告示	昭和六十三年 九月 三十日 受諾書寄託	昭和六十三年 九月 三十日 受諾の閣議決定	昭和六十三年四月二十七日国会承認	昭和六十四年 一月 一日 効力発生	昭和六十二年(九月)十六日(モントリオールで作成	2) オゾン層破壊物質議定書

◎オゾン層を破壊する物質に関するモントリオール議定書

(力発生)

オゾ	オゾン層破壊物質議定書	
第 八 条	違反	<u>一</u> 四
第九条	研究、開発、周知及び情報交換	— 四
第 十 条	技術援助	 五
第十一条	締約国の会合	一 六
第十二条	事務局	— 八
第十三条	財政規定	— 九
第十四条	この議定書と条約との関係	— 九
第十五条	署名	 九
第十六条	効力発生	$\ddot{0}$
第十七条	効力発生の後に参加する締約国	$\ddot{0}$
第十八条	留保	
第十九条	脱退	
第二十条	正文	
末文:	文	
附属書A	規制物質	

前

-	4
- \	1
	~

オゾン層破壊物質議定書

Noting the precautionary measures for controlling emissions of certain

Ξ

MONTREAL PROTOCOL ON SUBSTANCES THAT DEPLETE THE OZONE LAYER

オゾン層を破壊する物質に関するモントリオール議定書

The Parties to this Protocol,

Layer, Being Parties to the Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone

measures to protect human health and the environment against adverse effects resulting or likely to result from human activities which modify or are likely to modify the ozone layer, Mindful of their obligation under that Convention to take appropriate

Recognizing that world-wide mainsions of certain subtances can significantly deplete and otherwise modify the orone layer in a maner hat is likely to result in adverse effects on human health and the environment,

Conscious of the potential climatic effects of emissions of these substances.

economic considerations, Aware that measures taken to protect the ozone layer from depletion should be based on relevant scientific knowledge, taking into account technical and

Determined to protect the ozone layer by taking precautionty menures to control equitably total global emissions of ubstances that deplete it, with the ultimate objective of their eliainstion on the basis of developments in scientific knowledge, taking into account technical and economic considerations,

Acknowledging that special provision is required to meet the meeds of developing countries for these substances,

7 生産量、輸入量、輸出量及び消費量の「算定値」とは、第	量を減じた量をいう。 「消費量」とは、生産量に規制物質の輸入量を加え、輸出	り承認された技術によつて破壊された量を減じた量をいう。5 「生産量」とは、規制物質の生産された量から締約国によ	送又は貯蔵に使用する容器を除く。)の中にあるものを除く。合してあるかないかを問わない。)をいう。ただし、製品(輸4 「規制物質」とは、附属書Aに掲げる物質(他の物質と混	3 「事務局」とは、条約の事務局をいう。	か、この議定書の締約国をいう。2(「締約国」とは、文脈により別に解釈される場合を除くほ2)	オゾン層の保護のためのウィーン条約をいう。 1 「条約」とは、千九百八十五年三月二十二日に採択された	この議定書の適用上、	第一条 定義	次のとおり協定した。	して、開発における国際協力を推進することが重要であることを考慮開発における国際協力を推進することが重要であることを考慮質の放出の規制及び削減に関連のある科学及び技術の研究及び開発途上国の必要に特に留意しつつ、オゾン層を破壊する物ロカーボンの放出を規制する予防措置に留意し、	オゾン層破壊物質議定書
 "Calculated levels" of production, imports, exports and consumption means levels determined in accordance with Article 3. 	 "Consumption" means production plus imports minus exports of controlled substances. 	5. "Production" means the amount of controlled substances produced minus the amount destroyed by technologies to be approved by the Parties.	4. "Controlled substance" means a substance listed in Anner A to this Protocol, whether existing slone or in a mixture. It escludes, however, any such substance or mixture which is a manufactured product other than a container used for the transportation or storage of the substance listed.	3. "Secretariat" means the secretariat of the Convention.	 "Parties" means, unless the text otherwise indicates, Parties to this Protocol. 	 "Convention" means the Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Osone Layer, adopted on 22 March 1985. 	For the purposes of this Protocol:	ARTICLE 1: DEFINITIONS	HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:	chlorofluorocsthons that have slready been taken at national and regional levels, <u>Considering</u> the importance of promoting international co-operation in the research and development of science and technology relating to the control and reduction of emissions of substances that deplete the ozone layer, bearing in mind in particular the needs of developing countries,	四

定

義

を超えないことを確保する。当該物質の一又は二以上を生産算定値が千九百八十六年における当該物質の消費量の算定値間ごとの附属書AのグループⅡに属する規制物質の消費量の月の初日に始まる十二箇月の期間及ひその後の十二箇月の期	に治…ってに前しつ月見たがたつをつっては、この議定書が効力を生じた日から三十十パーセントを限度として超えることがでの産業合理化のためにのみ、千九百八十六 (14) キャークターズ キャー	の想見などかの毎回の医想可に可可能であったかのたべる。ただし、当該締約国の生産量の算定値は、第五条の規定千九百八十六年の生産量の算定値を超えないことを確保す締約国は、これらの期間ごとの当該物質の生産量の算定値がえないことを確保する。当該物質の一又は二以上を生産する	値が千九百八十六年における当該物質の消費量の算定値を超との附属書AのグループIに属する規制物質の消費量の算定初日に始まる十二箇月の期間及びその後の十二箇月の期間ご1 締約国は、この議定書が効力を生じた日から七番目の月の	第二条 規制措置に利用することをいう	の也の帝句副に多云」の「ことで」。 して、生産量の算定値の全部又は一部をいずれかの締約国かの結果として予想される供給の不足に対応することを目的と 8 「産業合理化」とは、経済効率を高めること又は工場閉鎖 三条の規定に従つて決定される値をいう。

規制措置

8. "Industrial rationalization" means the transfer of all or a portion of the calculated level of production of one Party to mother, for the purpose of achieving economic efficiencies or responding to anticipated shortfalls in supply as a result of plant closures.

ARTICLE 2: CONTROL MEASURES

1. Zach Party shall ensure that for the twelve-month period commencing on the first day of the seventh month following the date of the entry intro force of this Protocol, and in each twelve-month period hereafter, its calculated level of communition of the controlled substances in Group I of Annex A does not exceed its calculated level of communition in 1966. By the end of the same period, such Party producing one or more of these substances due not secred its calculated level of production of the substances due not secred its calculated level of production in 1966, except that such level may have calculated level of production in 1966, except that such level may have shall be permited only to a to satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a to satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a to satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a to satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a to satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a store satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a to satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a store satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a store satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a store satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a store satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a store satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a store satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on the satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only on a store satify the basid comestic needs of the shall be permited only the satifies.

2. Each Party shall ensure that for the twelve-month period comencing on the first day of the bhirty-eventh month following the date of the entry into force of this Protocol, and in each twelve month period thereafter, its calculated level of comamption of the controlled subtance listed in Group II of Anex A doe not exceed its calculated level of conducted level of controlled subtance listed is calculated level of producing one or more of the subtances and lemuse that its calculated level of production of the subtances does not exceed its calculated level. Such interset by no sore than ten per cent based on the 1960 level. Such interset by no sperafted only so as to assisfy the basic domestic needs of the Partiel benefacting under Article 5 and for the purposes of industrial resionalization between Partiels. The mechanisms for implementing these subtance that is not shall be not set of the purposes of industrial resionalization between Partiels. The mechanism for the purposes of industrial test of the Partiel beauter than ten period.

decided by the Parties at their first meeting following the first scientific review.

3. Each Farty shall ensure that for the period 1 July 1933 to 30 June 1994 and in each twelve-month period thereafter, its calculated level of consumption of the control of sub-calculated in the control of the calculated in the control of the calculated interest of consumption in 1986. Each Farty perduction or more of the test subtracts and of the subtraces does not exceed, annually, each level of production of the subtraces does not exceed, annually, annually, sight per cont of its calculated level of production in 1986. Between, in order to satisfy the basic domention in taxionalization between purpose, its calculated level of production between periods, its calculated level of production between periods, its calculated level of production in 1986.

4. Each Party shall ensure that for the period 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999, and in each twisteriod the period thereafter, its calculated level of community, fifty per cent of its calculated level of computing in 1966. Each Party producing one or more of these subtances shall, for the same period, ensure that its calculated level of consumption in 1996. Each Party producing one or more of the subtances shall, for the same period, ensure annually, fifty per cent of the subtances thall, for the subtances does not exceed, annually, fifty per cent of its calculated level of production in 1996. Each Party producing and the subtances does not exceed, annually, fifty per cent of its calculated level of production in 1996.

一月一日前に国内法に基づき計画された施設のうち規制物質6(第五条の規定の適用を受けない締約国は、千九百八十七年
とする。この生産量の移転は、移転の時までに事務局に通報
この条に定める生産量の算定値の限度を超えないことを条件
とができる。ただし、関係締約国の生産量の算定値の合計が
生産量を他の締約国に移転し又は他の締約国から受領するこ
業合理化のため、1、3及び4に定める限度にかかわらず、
の生産量の算定値が二十五キロトンに満たない締約国は、産
5 附属書AのグループIに属する規制物質の千九百八十六年
検討し及び行うものとする。
り、適用する。当該別段の決定は、第六条の評価に照らして
代表するものによる議決で締約国が別段の決定を行わない限
属する物質の消費量の算定値の合計の少なくとも三分の二を
二以上の多数であつて締約国による附属書AのグループIに
の規定は、会合において出席しかつ投票する締約国の三分の
当該算定値の五十パーセントを超えることができる。この4
百八十六年の生産量の算定値の十五パーセントを限度として
内需要を満たすため及び締約国間の産業合理化のため、千九
算定値は、第五条の規定の適用を受ける締約国の基礎的な国
を超えないことを確保する。ただし、当該締約国の生産量の
算定値が千九百八十六年の生産量の算定値の五十パーセント
生産する締約国は、これらの期間ごとの当該物質の生産量の
ントを超えないことを確保する。当該物質の一又は二以上を

Parties, its calculated level of production may exceed that limit by up to fifteen per cent of its calculated level of production in 1986. This paragraph vill apply unless the Parties decide otherwise at a meeting by a two-thirds majority of Parties present and voting, representing at least two-thirds of the total calculated level of consumption of these substances of the Parties. This decision shall be considered and made in the light of the assessments referred to in Article 5.

5. Any Party whose calculated level of production in 1966 of the controlled subtraces in Group I of Annex A was less than twenty-five kiloconess may, for the proposes of industrial rationalization, transfer to or receive from any conter Party, production in access of the limits set out in paragraph I. 3 and 4 provided that the total combined calculated levels of production of the Parties concerned does not exceed the production haits set out in this Acticle. Any transfers of such production shall be notified to the secretarist, no later than the time of the transfer.

6. Any Party not operating under Article 5, that has facilities for the production of controlled substances under construction, or contracted for, prior to 16 September 1987, and provided for in national legislation prior to

たものを有する場合には、千九百八十六年の生産量の算定値の生産のためのもので同年九月十六日前に着工し又は契約し

1 January 1987, any add the production from such facilities to its 1986 production of such substances for the purposes of determining the calculated level of production for 1986, provided that such facilities are completed by 31 December 1990 and that such production does not raise that Party's annual calculated level of consumption of the controlled substances above 0.5 kilograms per capita.

7. Any transfer of production pursuant to paragraph 5 or any addition of production pursuant to paragraph 6 shall be notified to the secretariat, no leter than the time of the transfer or addition.

(a) Any Parties which are Wember Stares of a regional economic integration organization as defined in Article 1(6) of the Governion may agree that they shall jointly Fulfil their obligations respecting consumption under this Article provided that their total combined calculated level of consumption does not exceed the level required by this Article.

°.

The Parties to any such agreement shall inform the secretariat of the terms of the agreement before the date of the reduction in consumption with which the agreement is concerned.

9

- (c) Such agreement will become operative only if all Member States of the regional economic integration organization and the organization concerned are Parties to the Protocol and have motified the secretarist of their manner of implementation.
- (a) Based on the assessments made pursuant to Article 6, the Parties may decide whether:

9.

(i) adjustments to the orone depleting potentials specified in Annex A should be made and, if so, what the adjustments should be; and

10 (a) (i)及び(i)の調整に関する提案は、その採択が提案さ れる締約国の会合の少なくとも六箇月前に事務局が締約国 で、締約国は、(a)の決定を行うに当たり、コンセンサス たより合意に達するようあらゆる努力を払う。コンセンサス たより合意に達するようあらゆる努力を払う。コンセンサス でにより合意に達するようあらゆる努力を払う。コンセンサス でにより合意に達するようあらゆる努力を払う。コンセンサス で、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、
削載する場合こまその範囲、量及び時朝に対して更に調整し又は削減すること並びに調整し又は削減すること並びに調整し又は
 ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・

- (ii) further adjustments and reductions of production or consumption of the controlled substances from 1986 levels about be undertaken and, if so, what the scope, menut and timing of any such adjustments and reductions should be.
- (b) Proposals for such adjustments shall be communicated to the Parties by the secretarist at least six months before the meeting of the Parties at which they are proposed for adoption.
- (c) In taking such decisions, the Parties shall make every effort to reach agreement by consensus. If all efforts at consensus have been schwarded, and no agreement reached, such decisions shall, as a last resort, be adopted by a two-thirds majority work of the Parties present and woring representing at least fifty per cent of the total consumption of the controlled subtances of the Parties.
- (d) The decisions, which shall be hinding on all Parties, shall forthwith be communicated to the Parties by the Depositary. Unlaws otherwise provided in the decisions, they shall enter into force on the expiry of six month from the date of the circulation of the communication by the Depositary.
- 10. (a) Based on the assessments made pursuant to Article 6 of this Protocol and in accordance with the procedure set out in Article 9 of the Convention, the Parties may decide:
- (i) whether any substances, and if so which, should be added to or removed from any annex to this Protocol; and
- (ii) the mechanism, scope and timing of the control measures that should apply to those substances;

算 定 制 値 の

ARTICLE 4: CONTROL OF TRADE WITH NON-FARTIES	第四条 非締約国との貿易の規制
	の算定に当たり減ずることができない。九十三年一月一日以降は、当該輸出を行う締約国の消費量ずる。ただし、非締約国への規制物質の輸出量は、千九百
(c) consumption by adding together its calculated levels of production and imports and subtracting its calculated level of exports as determined in accordance with subparagraphs (a) and (b). However, beginning on 1 January 1933, any export of controlled subscances to non-Parties shall not be subtracted in calculating the consumption level of the exporting Party.	の規定により決定される輪値にしの規定により決定される輪症にしいては、(@の規定
 (ii) adding together, for each such Group, the resulting figures; (b) imports and exports, respectively, by following, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, the procedure set out in subparagraph (a); and 	規定を準用して計算する。 b 輸入量及び輸出量の算定値については、それぞれ、(a)の j (j)の規定により得られた数値を合計する。
 (a) production by: (i) multiplying its annual production of each controlled substance by the ozone depleting potential specified in respect of it in Annex A; and 	のオゾン破壊係数を乗じ、()、各規制物質の年間生産量に附属書Aに定める当該物質()生産量の算定値については、
For the purposes of Articles 2 and 5, each Party shall, for each Group of substances in Annex A, determine its calculated levels of:	ごとに自
ARTICLE 3: CALCULATION OF CONTROL LEVELS	第三条 規制値の算定
11. Notvithstanding the provisions contained in this Article, Parties may take more stringent measures than those required by this Article.	置よりも厳しい措置をとることができる。11 締約国は、この条の規定にかかわらず、この条の定める措する415名
(b) Any such decision shall become effective, provided that it has been accepted by a two-thirds majority vote of the Parties present and voting.	りそ生です。の多数票による議決で受諾されていることを条件として効の多数票による議決で受諾されていることを条件として効し (4)の決定は、出席しかつ投票する締約国の三分の二以上

0

のと非 規の 制 留 制 国

の議定書の締約国でない国に対し輸出しないよう勧奨する。
5 締約国は、規制物質を生産し及び利用するための技術をこ
内に禁止し又は制限するものとする。
製品を輸入することを当該附属書の効力発生の日から一年以
わなかつた締約国は、この議定書の締約国でない国から当該
める。当該附属書に対し当該手続に従つて異議の申立てを行
当該製品の表を条約第十条に定める手続に従つて附属書に定
ものとする。締約国は、実行可能であると決定した場合には、
についてこの議定書の効力発生の日から五年以内に決定する
る。)を輸入することを禁止し又は制限することの実行可能性
いて生産された製品(ただし、規制物質を含まないものに限
4 締約国は、この議定書の締約国でない国から規制物質を用
の効力発生の日から一年以内に禁止するものとする。
の締約国でない国から当該製品を輸入することを当該附属書
に従つて異議の申立てを行わなかつた締約国は、この議定書
つて附属書に定めるものとする。当該附属書に対し当該手続
制物質を含んでいる製品の表を条約第十条に定める手続に従
3 締約国は、この議定書の効力発生の日から三年以内に、規
出することができない。
月一日以降この議定書の締約国でない国に対し規制物質を輸
2 次条1の規定の適用を受ける締約国は、千九百九十三年一
するものとする。
入することをこの議定書の効力発生の日から一年以内に禁止
1 締約国は、この議定書の締約国でない国から規制物質を輸

 Within one year of the entry into force of this Protocol, each Party shall ban the import of controlled substances from any State not party to this Protocol.

2. Beginning on 1 January 1993, no Perry operating under peregraph 1 of Atticle 5 may export any controlled substance to any State not perty to this Protocol.

3. Within three years of the date of the entry into force of this Protocol, the Partise shall, following the procedures in Article 10 of the Gouverion, elaborate in an annex a list of products containing controlled unbatances. Partise that have not objected to the annex in accordance with those procedures shall ban, within one year of the annex having become effective, the import of those products from any State not party to this Protocol.

4. Within five years of the entry into force of this Protocol, the Parties shall determine the famility of bunking or restricting. from States not party to this Protoclet updates products produced with, but not constraining, controlled unbranes. If determined feasible, the Parties shall, following the procedures in Article 10 of the Convention, slaborate in as answer list of asch products. Parties that have not objected to it is accordance with those procedures whill ban or restrict. Within one year of the answer with those products, the laport of those products from any State not party to this Protocol.

5. Each Farty shall discourage the export, to any State not party to thia Protocol, of technology for producing and for utilizing controlled substances.

な国開 事の発 情特途 別上

とができる。ただし、当該締約国は、消費量の算定値が一人 1から4までに定める規制措置の実施時期を十年遅らせるこ	満であるものは、基礎的な国内需要を満たすため、第二条の内のいずれかの時点において一人当たり○・三キログラム未一日によいてことにの意気書のタナ多当の日から十年レ	日において又はその後この議定書の効力発生の目から十手以量の算定値が当該締約国についてこの議定書が効力を生ずる1(開発途上国である締約国で、当該締約国の規制物質の消費	第五条(開発途上国の特別な事情)は名にに、「許可することかできる	~~~	の 1 規 、	8.この条の規定にかかわらず、この議定書の締約国でない国工場及び技術については、適用しない。	の方法により規制物質の放出の削減に寄与する製品、装置、しくは破壊の方法を改善し、代替物質の開発を促進し又は他	7 5及び6の規定は、規制物質の封じ込め、回収、再利用若する。	補助金、援助、信用、保証又は保険の供与を行わないように技術をこの議定書の締約国でない国に輸出するための新たな6.締約国は、規制物質の生産に役立つ製品、装置、工場又は
---	---	--	----------------------------------	-----	------------	--	--	---------------------------------	--

6. Each Party shall refrain from providing new subsidies, aid, credits, guarantees or insurance programmes for the export to States not party to this Protocol of products, equipment, plants or technology that would facilitate the production of controlled substances.

7. Paragraphs 5 and 6 shall not apply to products, equipment, plants or technology that improve the containment, recovery, recycling or destruction of controlled subtances, prozonte the development of alternative subtances, or otherwise contribute to the reduction of emissions of controlled substances.

8. Norwithstanding the provisions of this Article, imports referred to in paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 may be paraited from any State out party to this Protocol if that State is determined, by a meeting of the Parties, to be in full compliance with Article 2 and this Article, and has submitted data to that effect as specified in Article 7.

ARTICLE 5: SPECIAL SITUATION OF DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

1. Any Party that is a developing courty and whose annual calculated level of commuption of the controlled subtrance is less than 0.3 kilograms per capita on the date of the arty into force of the Protocol for it, or my the therefter within ten years of the date of the Protocol for it, or my the compliance with the control measures set out in paragraph. It of data y its compliance with the control measures set out in paragraph. A do data y its phall, in order to meet its basic domestic needs, be entitled to datay its compliance with the control measures set out in paragraph. Ho d of Article 2 by ten years after that specified in those paragraph. However, such Party shill be entitled to use there the waves of its annual calculated level of conumption of 0.3 kilograms per capita. Any such Party shill be entitled to use there the waves of its annual calculated level of contemption of 0.3 kilograms per capita. Any such Party and the comption of 0.3 kilograms per capita, which were is not apply that the set of contemption of 0.3 kilograms per capita, which were is the basis for its compliance with the control measures.

び再規 再価 間 間 間 間

_	第七条 資料の提出	結論を事務局を通じて締約国に報告する。 項を決定する。委員会は、その招集の日から一年以内に、そのから成る適当な委員会を招集し並びに委員会の構成及び付託事から成る適当な委員会を招集し並びに委員会の構成及び付託事にて、第二条に定める規制措置を評価する。締約国は、その評なのの人手し得る情報に基づないて、第二条に定める規制措置を評価する。締約国は、その評なのがです。 いて、第二条に定める規制措置を評価する。締約国は、その評ないで、第二条に定める規制措置を評価する。統約国は、その評ないでで、第二条に定める規制措置を評価する。	第六条 規制措置の評価及び再検討	供与を二国間又は多数国間で促進することを約束する。 替製品の利用のため、補助金、援助、信用、保証又は保険の for munition 締約国は、開発途上国である締約国による代替技術及び代 3. The Per	を円滑にし及びその速やかな利用のる締約国による環境上安全な代しとかてきる	は消費量の算定値が一人当たり○・三キログラムとなる値のから千九百九十七年までの各年の消費量の算定値の平均値又は、規制措置を実施するための基準として、千九百九十五年当たり○・三キログラムを長えないようにでそ minat # #目
	ARTICLE 7: REPORTING OF DATA	Beginning in 1990, and at least every four years thereafter, the Parties shall assess the control measures provided for in Article 2 on the basis of available scientific, environmental, technical and economic information. At least one year bores each assessment, the Parties shall coverse appropriate composition and terms of reference of any such panels. At the state the composition and terms of reference of any such panels. Atthin one year of being covered, the panels will report their conclusions, through the secretariat, to the Parties.	ARTICLE 6: ASSESSMENT AND REVIEW OF CONTROL MEASURES	3. The Parties undertake to facilitate bilaterally or multilaterally the provision of subsidies, sid, credits, gustantees or insurance programmes to Parties that are developing countries for the use of alternative technology and for substitute products.	2. The Parties undertake to facilitate access to environmentally safe alternative substances and technology for Parties that are developing countries and assist them to make expeditious use of such alternatives.	

Ξ

 The Parties shall co-operate, consistent with their national laws, regulations and practices and taking into account in particular the useds of developing countries, in promoting, directly or through competent international bodies, research, development and exchange of information on; 	る。 を直接に又は関係国際団体を通じて促進することに協力すを直接に又は関係国際団体を通じて促進する研究、開発及び情報交換1 締約国は、自国の法令及び慣行に従い、開発途上国の必要	交及発研 換び、究 情周 報知開
ARTICLE 9: RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, PUBLIC AWARENESS AND EXCHANCE OF INFORMITION	第九条 研究、開発、周知及び情報交換	
The Parties, at their first meeting, shall consider and approve procedures and institutional mechanisms for determining non-compliance with the provisions of this Protocol and for treatment of Parties found to be in non-compliance.	制度を検討し及び承認する。反の認定及び当該認定をされた締約国の処遇に関する手続及び解約国は、その第一回会合において、この議定書に対する違	違 反
ARTICLE 8: NON-COMPLIANCE	第八条 違反	
esch of the costrolled universe actual data are not available. esch of the costrolled universe actual data are not available. 2. Each Party shall provide statistical data to the secretarist on its annual production (with separate data on amounts descroyed by technologise to be approved by the Parties), imports, and exports to Parties do non-Parties, respectively, of such butaness for the year during which is become a Party and for each year thereafter. It shall forward data no later than sine wonths after the end of the year to which the data relate.	係る年の末から遅くとも九箇月以内に送付する。 係る年の末から遅くとも九箇月以内に送付する。 係る年の末から遅くとも九箇月以内に送付する。 係る年の末から遅くとも九箇月以内に送付する。 係る年の末から遅くとも九箇月以内に送付する。 (係る年の末から遅くとも九箇月以内に送付する。 (係る年の末から遅くとも九箇月以内に送付する。 (係る年の末から遅くとも九箇月以内に送付する。 (係る年の末から遅くとも九箇月以内に送付する。	± ل
	1 締約国は、千九百八十六年における自国の規制物質の生産	資料の提
Ē		

匹

3 2 3 2 1 る。 Ø びその後二年ごとに、この条の規定に基づいて実施した活動 影響について周知を図ることに協力する。 物質及びオゾン層を破壊する他の物質の放出が環境に及ぼす (c) (b) これへの参加のための技術援助の要請を事務局に提出するこ 実施を円滑にするための技術援助を促進することに協力す 必要を特に考慮して、この議定書への参加及びこの議定書の (a) の規定を実施する手段に関する審議(作業計画の準備を含 とができる。 概要を事務局に提出する。 締約国又はこの議定書の署名国は、この議定書の実施又は 締約国は、 締約国は いて製造された製品の代替品 を改善し又は他の方法により規制物質の放出を削減するた 締約国は、 締約国は、 めの最良の技術 関連のある規制のための戦略の費用及び利益 規制物質、 規制物質の封じ込め、 第十条 この議定書の効力発生の日から二年以内に、 その第一回会合において、 条約第四条の規定の範囲内で及び開発途上国 個々に、共同で又は関係国際団体を通じ、 規制物質を含んでいる製品及び規制物質を用 技術援 莇 回収、 再利用若しくは破壊の方法 前条並びに1及び2 規制 及 $\overline{\mathcal{O}}$ 3. The Parties, at their first meeting, shall begin deliberations on the mean of fulfilling the obligations set out in Article 9, and paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article, including the preparation of workplans. Such workplans shall pay The Parties shall, in the context of the provisions of Article 4 of the Convention, and taking into account in particular the needs of developing countries, co-operate in promoting technical assistance to facilitate participation in and implementation of this Protocol. special attention to the needs and circumstances of the developing countries. 3. Within two years of the entry into force of this Protocol and every two years thereafter, each Party shall submit to the secretarist a summary of the participating in the Protocol. 2. Any Party or Signatory to this Protocol may submit a request to the secretariat for technical assistance for the purposes of implementing or activities it has conducted pursuant to this Article. deplete the ozone layer. effects of the emissions of controlled substances and other substances that 2. The Parties, individually, jointly or through competent international bodies, shall co-operate in promoting public awareness of the environmental ĉ Ξ Ê best technologies for improving the containment, recovery, recycling or destruction of controlled substances or otherwise reducing their costs and benefits of relevant control strategies possible alternatives to controlled substances, to products containing such substances, and to products manufactured with them; em1001018; 2 ARTICLE 10: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

技術援助

会給 合約 国の

(c) establish the panels and determine the terms of reference referred in Article 6;	と。
(b) adopt by consensus the financial rules referred to in paragraph 2 Article 13;	ること。
(a) adopt by consensus rules of procedure for their meetings;	すること。(a) 締約国の会合の手続規則をコンセンサス方式により採択
3. The Parties, at their first meeting, shall:	締
	くとも三分の一がその要請を支持するとき、開催する。 ないの見言で希希目に迫幸して行ったという解解する。
	がその要責を帝均国こ通報した爰六箇月以内に帝均国の少なき又は締約国から書面による要請のある場合において事務局
at such other times as may be deemed necessary by a meeting of the Partia, at the writen request of any Party, provided that, within six months of suc request being communicated to them by the secretarist, it is supported by at least one third of the Partsa.	国の特別会合は、締約国がその会合において必要と認めるとている。多系の新希望の会合と行って専作する。新希
 Subsequent ordinary meetings of the Parties shall be held, unless the Parties otherwise decids, in conjunction with meetings of the Conference of Parties to the Convention. Extraordinary meetings of the Parties shall be h 	~
	締約国の第一回会合を招集する。
latter is scheduled within that period.	国会議の会合が予定されている場合には、当該会合と併せて)
ahall convene the first meeting of the Parties not later than one year after the date of the entry into force of this Protocol and in conjunction with a meeting of the fonference of the Parties to the Contention of the meeting of	力発生
 The Parties shall hold meetings at regular intervals. The secretariat 	1 締約国は、定期的に会合を開催する。事務局は、この議定
ARTICLE 11: MEETINGS OF THE PARTIES	第十一条 締約国の会合
States and regional economic integration organizations not party to the Protocol should be encouraged to participate in activities specified in such workplans.	に定める活動に参加することを奨励されるべきである。ない地域的な経済統合のための機関又は国は、当該作業計画情に特別の考慮を払つたものとする。この議定書の締約国でむ。)を開始する。当該作業計画は、開発途上国の必要及び事

一六

in conjunction with meetings of the Conference of the in conjunction with meetings of the Conference of the . Extraordinary by a meeting of the Farties, or r be deemed necessary by a meeting of the Farties, or any Farty, provided that, within six months of such a sic them by the secretarist, it is supported by at lies.

- irst meeting, shall:
- is rules of procedure for their meetings;
- us the financial rules referred to in paragraph 2 of
- hels and determine the terms of reference referred to

5. The United Nations, its specialized agencies and the International Atomic Energy Agency, as well as any State not party to this Protocol, my be represented at meetings of the Parties as pharty to this dy or agency, whether national or international, governmental or non-governmental, qualified	5. The Energy represe whether	定書の締約国でない国は、締約国の会合にオブザーバーを出う(国際連合、その専門機関及び国際原子力機関並びにこの議
consider and undertake any additional action that may be required for the schievement of the purposes of this Protocol.	(j)	活動を検討し及び行うこと。())この議定書の目的を達成するために必要となる追加的な
		(* この語気量の写なのするの言身で本言としてます・・・)と。
consider and adopt the budget for implementing this Protocol; and	(i)	
consider and adopt, as required, proposals for amendment of this Protocol or any annex and for any new annex;	(h)	新たな附属書の提案を検討し及び採択すること。
		ること。
assess, in accordance with Article 5, the control measures provided for in Article 2;	(8)	g 第二条に定める規制措置を第六条の規定に従つて評価す
		すること。
review reports prepared by the secretarist pursuant to sub- paragraph (c) of Article 12;	(f)	① 次条にの規定に基づいて事務局が作成する報告書を検討
		討すること。
review requests for technical assistance submitted pursuant to paragraph 2 of Article 10;	(e)	・ 前条2の規定に基づいて提出される技術援助の要請を検 ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・
Article Y;		提出のための指針又は手続を定めること。
establish, where necessary, guidelines or procedures for reporting of information as provided for in Article 7 and paragraph 3 of	(d)	d 必要な場合には、第七条及び第九条3に規定する情報の
		定すること。
paragraph 10 of Article 2;		書からの物質の削除並びに関連のある規制措置について決
decide on any addition to, insertion in or removal from any annex of substances and on related control measures in accordance with	(c)	c) 第二条10の規定に基づき附属書への物質の追加及び附属
decide on any adjustments or reductions referred to in paragraph y of Article 2;	(b)	ゆ 第二条9の調整及び削減について決定すること。
•		(a) この議定書の実施状況を検討すること。
The functions of the meetings of the Parties shall be to:	4. The	4 締約国の会合は、次の任務を遂行する。
begin preparation of workplans pursuant to paragraph 3 of Article 10.	(e)	④ 前条3の規定に従つて作業計画の準備を開始すること。
consider and approve the procedures and institutional mechanisms specified in Article 3; and	(d)	(d) 第八条の手続及び制度を検討し及び承認すること。

オゾン層破壊物質議定書

— 七

おいて認められた団体又は幾関(国内若しくは国祭の又は攻一席させることができる。オゾン層の保護に関連のある分野に オゾン層破壊物質議定書	
国が採択する手続規則の適用を受ける。 ることを認められる。オブザーバーの出席及び参加は、締約の三分の一以上が反対しない限り、オブザーバーを出席させする旨事務局に通報したものは、当該会合に出席する締約国府若しくは非政府のもののいずれであるかを問わない。)であ府若しくは非政府のもののいずれであるかを問わない。)であ	object. The ddmission and participation of observers shall be subject to the rules of procedure sdopted by the Parties.
第十二条 事務局	ARTICLE 12: SECRETARIAT
の役務を提供すること。 (a) 前条に定める締約国の会合を準備し及びその会合のためこの議定書の適用上、事務局は、次の任務を遂行する。	For the purposes of this Protocol, the secretarist shall: (*) arrange for and service meetings of the Parties as Article 11;
約国の要請があつたときはその利用に供すること。第七条の規定に基づいて提出された資料を受領し及び締	(b) receive and make available, upon request by a Party, data provided pursuant to Article 7;
定期的に報告書を作成し、締約国に配布すること。第七条及び第九条の規定により受領する情報に基づいて	(c) prepare and distribute regularly to the Parties reports based information received pursuant to Articles 7 and 9;
援助の供与を促進するため締約国に通報すること。第十条の規定により受ける技術援助の要請を、当該技術	(d) notify the Parties of any request for technical assistance received pursuant to Article 10 so as to facilitate the provision of such assistance;
せ及びこの議定書に沿つて行動するよう奨励すること。非締約国に対し、締約国の会合にオブザーバーを出席さ	(e) encourage non-Parties to attend the meetings of the Parties as observers and to act in accordance with the provisions of this Protocol;
要請を通報すること。	(f) provide, as appropriate, the information and requests referred subparagraphs (c) and (d) to such non-party observers; and

事

· 務 局

名		と 書 こ の 関 係 約 定		財 政 規 定		
な経済統合のための機関による署名のために開放しておく。はニュー・ヨークにある国際連合本部において、国及び地域的はオタワにおいて及び同年一月十七日から同年九月十五日までにおいて、同年九月十七日から千九百八十八年一月十六日までこの議定書は、千九百八十七年九月十六日にモントリオール	第十五条 署名	めがある場合を除くほか、この議定書について適用する。条約における議定書に関する規定は、この議定書に別段の定	第十四条 この議定書と条約との関係	ための財政規則をコンセンサス方式により採択する。2 締約国は、その第一回会合において、この議定書の実施の元てる。 この議定書の実施に必要ななのを含む。)には、専ら締約国の分担金をたてる。	第十三条 財政規定	る他の任務を遂行すること。 ③ この議定書の目的を達成するため、締約国により課され
This Protocol shall be open for signature by States and by regional economic integration organizations in Montreal on 16 September 1987, in Ottava from 17 September 1987 to 16 January 1988, and at United Mations Headquarters in New York from 17 January 1988 to 15 September 1988.	ARTICLE 15: SIGNATURE	Except as otherwise provided in this Protocol, the provisions of the Convention relating to its protocols shall apply to this Protocol.	ARTICLE 14: RELATIONSHIP OF THIS PROTOCOL TO THE CONVENTION	 The funds required for the operation of this Protocol, including those for the functioning of the secretarist related to this Protocol, shall be charged exclusively sgainst contributions from the Parties. The Parties, at their first meeting, shall adopt by consensus financial rules for the operation of this Protocol. 	ARTICLE 13: FINANCIAL PROVISIONS	(g) perform such other functions for the achievement of the purposes of this Protocol as may be assigned to it by the Parties.

オゾン層破壊物質議定書

— 九

約加の効 国す後力 るに発 締参生

日においてこの議定書の効力発生の日から締約国であつた国又な経済統合のための機関は、当該国又は機関が締約国となつた	効力が生じた日の後にこの議定書の締約国となる国又は地域的第五条の規定の適用を受ける場合を除くほか、この議定書の	第十七条(効力発生の後に参加する締約国言な日の領ナー日日の日にこの語気書の解発目とする)めこ 1のの	たものに追加して数えてはならない。は、1の規定の適用上、当該機関の構成国によつて寄託され	2 地域的な経済統合のための機関によつて寄託される文書れた日の後九十日目の日に効力を生ずる。	たされなかつた場合には、この議定書は、当該条件が満たさ八十九年一月一日に効力を生ずる。同日までに当該条件が満	に規定する要件が満たされていることを条件として、千九百承認書又は加入書が寄託されていること及び条約第十七条1	分の二を代表するものによりこの議定書の批准書、受諾書、費量の合計が同年における世界の推定消費量の少なくとも三	の機関であつて、規制物質の千九百八十六年における推定消1 この議定書は、十一以上の国又は地域的な経済統合のため	第十六条 効力発生

 $\overline{\overline{0}}$

ARTICLE 16: ENTRY INTO FORCE

conditions have been fulfilled. that these conditions have not been fulfilled by that date, the Protocol shall paragraph 1 of Article 17 of the Convention have been fulfilled. In the event global consumption of the controlled substances, and the provisions of integration organizations representing at least two-thirds of 1986 estimated least eleven instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval of the Protocol or accession thereto have been deposited by States or regional economic enter into force on the ninetieth day following the date on which the 1. This Protocol shall enter into force on 1 January 1989, provided that at

効力発生

オゾン層破壊物質議定書

to those deposited by member States of such organization. regional economic integration organization shall not be counted as additional 2. For the purposes of paragraph 1, any such instrument deposited by a

following the date of deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance, 3. After the entry into force of this Protocol, any State or regional economic integration organization shall become a Party to it on the minetisth day approval or accession.

ARTICLE 17: PARTIES JOINING AFTER ENTRY INTO FORCE

Subject to Article 5, any State or regional economic integration organization which becomes a Party to this Protocol After the date of its entry into force, whall fulfil forthwich the sum of the obligations under Article 2, as well as under Article 4, that apply at that date to the States and regional economic integration organizations that became Parties on the date the Protocol entered into force.

文		退	<u>.</u>	保		
務総長に寄託する。イン語をひとしく正文とするこの議定書の原本は、国際連合事でラビア語、中国語、英語、フランス語、ロシア語及びスペ	第二十条 正文	されている日に効力を生ずる。 されている日に効力を生ずる。 されている日に効力を生ずる。 この議定書の適用を受ける締約国は、第二条の1から4までの義務を四年間負つた後いつでも、寄託者に対して書面による。脱退は、寄託者が脱退の通告を受領した日の後一年を経過る通告を行うことにより、この議定書から脱退する規定が適用される。この議定書の適用上、第五条1の規定の適用を受ける締糸国		この議定書については、留保は、付することができない。	第十八条 留保	る。 条の規定に基づくすべての義務と同一の義務を直ちに履行すは地域的な経済統合のための機関が負つている第二条及び第四
The original of this Pr French, Russian and Spaniab with the Secretary-General	*	Convention relating to with referred to in paragraph 1 Protocol by giving writers four years of assuming the Article 2. Any such without the date of its receipt by specified in the motificati		No reservations may be t		

made to this Protocol.

ARTICLE 19: WITHDRAWAL

ARTICLE 18: RESERVATIONS

Nis Protocol, the provisions of Article 19 of the therwal thall apply, except with respect to Parties 1 of Article 5. Any such Party may withdraw from this a notification to the Depositary at any time after e obligations specified in persgraph to 4 of drawal hall take affect upon suppiry of one year after y the Depositary, or on such later date as may be tion of the withdrawal.

ARTICLE 20: AUTHENTIC TEXTS

Protocol, of which the Arabic, Chinese, English, sh texts are equally suthentic, shall be deposited il of the United Nations.

īĒ.

脱

留

に署名した。 以上の証拠として、下名は、正当に委任を受けてこの議定書 千九百八十七年九月十六日にモントリオールで作成した。

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING DULY AUTHORIZED TO THAT EFFECT, HAVE SIGNED THIS PROTOCOL.

Ξ

DONE AT MONTREAL THIS SIXTEENTE DAY OF SEPTEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NIKE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY SEVEN

文

			CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES	
グループ 物 質	オゾン破壊	Group	Subetance	Ozone Depleting Potential *
41 1	係数(注)			
グループ H CFCl ₃ (CFC-11)	 0	Group I		
CF_2Cl_2 (CFC-12)	 0		CFC13 (CFC-11)	1.0
$C_2F_3Cl_3$ (CFC-113)	0 · 八		$C_2F_3Cl_3$ (CFC-113)	- 0 - 0
$C_2F_4CI_2 (CFC-114)$			$c_2 F_5 c_1$ (cFC-115)	0.6
C_2F_5Cl (CFC-115)	0 · 六	Group II		
グループ田 CF ₂ BrCl (halon-1211)	1EI • O			
CF_3Br (halon-1301)	10.0			5
$C_2F_4Br_2$ (halon-2402)	(未定)		CF2BrC1 (halon-1211) CF3Br (halon-1301) C-F3Br (halon-1301)	3.0
定期的に再検討し及び修正するものとする。注 これらのオゾン破壊係数は、既存の知識に基づく概算値であり、	づく既算直であり、			3.0 10.0 (to be determined)

(参考)

この議定書は、オゾン層を破壊するおそれのある物質を特定し、当該物質の生産、消費及び貿易

を規制して人の健康及び環境を保護するものである。

オゾン層破壊物質議定書